

SC No. 704/2021
State Vs. Rahul Kumar @ Tinku & Ors.
FIR No. 863/2017
PS Bindapur
U/s 353/307 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act
CNR No. DLSW01-010814-2021

29.08.2022

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Learned Addl. PP for State.
Accused Rahul Kumar, Sunil Gulia and Krishan on bail in person.
Accused Deepak is absent.
Accused Naresh Kumar produced from JC.
Shri B.S. Yadav, counsel for accused Deepak.

Counsel for accused has moved an exemption application on behalf of accused Deepak stating that accused went to his native village and he could not come back due to some family problem. Copy of railway ticket of travelling is also annexed with the present application.

Perusal of case file, I find that charge-sheet was filed on 22.01.2018 and charge has not been framed in the present case so far. All the accused persons who are on bail, are directed to appear in person positively on next date of hearing failing which coercive action shall be taken against them.

Re-notify the matter on **07.10.2022**.

(R.L. Meena)
ASJ-05/South-West District
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
29.08.2022 (vp)