

1 SC 704/2021
STATE Vs. RAHUL KUMAR@TINKU
FIR No.863/2017
PS:(BINDA PUR)

09.02.2026

Present: Sh. Manish Sidhawat, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the
State.
All Accused persons except Krishan absent.
Accused Naresh produced from JC.
Sh. Sanjeev Chikara, Ld Counsel for the accused
Rahul @ Tinku (Through VC)

Report received from IO SI Naresh Sangwan stating that the FSL result is still not ready. Perusal of the record reveals that on 04.11.2025, report was forwarded by ACP concerned stating that the FSL result is still pending and thereafter another report was received from FSL Blasting Division whereby it was stated that FSL result would be ready by 30.01.2026. The FSL result still has not been filed today and report has been received from IO concerned submitting that the report is still not ready.

In view of the aforesaid, let notice be issued to the Director, FSL (Blasting Division) to appear in person and showcase why the FSL result is still not ready despite giving an undertaking before the court regarding its preparedness by 30.01.2026.

Also issue notice to IO to appear on date fixed.

List the matter for further proceedings on **24.02.2026**.

As accused Krishan is absent, despite calls, Issue NBWs against accused along with notice to his surety to be executed through IO/SHO concerned, returnable for NDOH.

(Ravinder Singh-II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
09.02.2026