

2 SC No. 704-2021
STATE Vs. RAHUL KUMAR @ TINKU & Ors.
FIR No. 863/2017
PS : BINDAPUR
U/s : 353/307 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act
CNR No. DLSW01-010814-2021

24.02.2026

Present: Shri Anurag Kumar, Ld. Sub Addl. PP for State.
Accused Naresh S/o Satpal is produced from Central Jail No. 8/9 (through VC).
Remaining accused namely Rahul, Sunil, Krishan and Deepak are present on bail.
Sh Gaurav Ahlawat, Ld Counsel for the accused Krishan.
IO Retd. SI Awadh Kishore in person.

The application of the accused Krishan for cancellation of NBW is already on record. **Heard. Considered and allowed. Accused is warned to be careful in future.**

IO submits that he has already retired from services. NO report has been received from Director FSL qua the FSL result in the present case, despite service orf notice.

Let fresh notice be issued to the concerned Director FSL Ballistic Division in terms of the previous order, returnable on NDOH.

Also issue notice to DCP and SHO concerned to file report regarding the FSL result in the present case and in case the result has not been received, SHO and DCP concerned are directed to issue a priority letter to the concerned Director FSL for expediting the FSL result in the present case.

Be put up for further proceedings on 29.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/24.02.2026