

SC No. 704-2021
STATE Vs. RAHUL KUMAR @ TINKU & Ors.
FIR No. 863/2017
PS : BINDAPUR
U/s : 353/307 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act
CNR No. DLSW01-010814-2021

31.07.2026

Present: Sh. Anurag Kumar, Ld Sub. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Naresh S/o Satpal is produced from Central Jail No. 8/9 (through VC).
Remaining accused namely Rahul, Sunil, Krishan, Deepak are present on bail.
Sh. Sanjeev, Ld Counsel for the accused Rahul (through VC)
Sh Sudhir, Ld Proxy Counsel for the accused Krishan
IO is absent.

Matter is listed for arguments on the point of charge.
Today it is submitted by the accused Naresh that he be provided with the assistance of the defence counsel.

Accordingly, Sh V.S Chauhan, Ld LADC attached with this court is hereby appointed to represent the accused Naresh in the present case.

It is submitted by Ld Counsel for the accused Rahul that accused Rahul has been arrayed as an accused in the present case merely because of his presence at the spot and has no role to play in the present offence.

Remaning accused persons submits that their counsels are not available today.

List the matter now for arguments on the point of charge on behalf of remaining accused persons on 16.09.2026.

Let notice be issued to IO SI Avadh Kishore to appear in person on NDOH along with case file.

All accused persons are directed to be physically present in the court on NDOH.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld Secretary, DLSA Dwarka South West for information and necessary action.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/31.07.2026